RESOLUTION NO. 2024-96

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING DONATION OF A MEMORIAL FROM THE BELMAR FIRST AID SQUAD

WHEREAS, the Belmar First Aid Squad would like to create a Belmar First Aid memorial at Monument Row on Main Street between 12th and 13th Avenues; and

WHEREAS, the Belmar First Aid Squad has a long and storied record of service to the Borough of Belmar, its citizens and its guests commencing in the year 1927; and.

WHEREAS, the Belmar First Aid Squad has recently answered its last call in aid and service to the Belmar community; and,

WHEREAS, the Belmar First Aid Squad has proposed and offered to construct a memorial which will include a plaque, bench, pavers, landscaping and associated structures, at a suitable area along Monument Row, and at no cost to the Borough of Belmar; and,

WHEREAS, the Belmar First Aid Squad has provided a Conceptual Plan prepared by Burke Environmental dated January 13, 2023, which is attached hereto and more specifically describes the proposal; and

WHEREAS, the proposal and plan were reviewed by the Planning Board of the Borough of Belmar and found to be in conformity with the Borough's Master Plan; and,

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Belmar has determined that it is right and fitting to commemorate the selfless service rendered by the members of the Belmar First Aid Squad to the Belmar community,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Belmar, that the Belmar First Aid Squad is hereby approved to create a memorial area for the Belmar First Aid Squad in conjunction with the direction and supervision of the Borough Administrator and the Borough Engineer.

offered the above resolution and moved its adoption. Seconded by and adopted by the following vote on roll call:

Council Members: AYES NAYS ABSTAIN ABSENT
Mayor Buccafusco
Councilwoman Rondinaro
Councilman Levis
Councilwoman Kinney
Councilwoman Donovan

I, APRIL CLAUDIO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF BELMAR, Monmouth County, and the State of New Jersey do hereby Certify that the foregoing Resolution is a true copy of the Original Resolution duly passed and adopted by a majority of the full membership of the Governing Body at its meeting of April 30, 2024.

APRIL CLAUDIO, RMC/CMC MUNICIPAL CLERK